
AMENDMENT NUMBER SEVEN TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

EISMAN & RUSSO, INC. 
FOR 

ENGINEERING SERVICES ON MISCELLANEOUS PROJECTS - SOUTH SIDE 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER SEVEN TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into in 

duplicate this .J.S day of ---=;r_"'---'._tb""-'-'=---·-----' 2015, by and between the CITY OF 

JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida (the "CITY") and EISMAN & 

RUSSO, INC., a Florida corporation with principal office located at 6455 Powers Avenue, 

Jacksonville, Florida 32217 (the "CONSULTANT"), for Engineering Services on Miscellaneous 

Projects on the South Side (the "Project"). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, on August 17, 2006, the parties made and entered into City Contract # 7420-07 

(the "Agreement") for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been amended six (6) times previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be further amended by extending the period of service 

from December 31, 2014, to December 31, 2015 for existing work only, with no increase in the 

maximum indebtedness, such indebtedness remaining a not-to-exceed amount of $1 ,800,000.00, and 

with all other provisions, terms, and conditions of said Agreement remaining unchanged; now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the Agreement and of the mutual covenants and promises 

hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are incorporated herein and 

made a part hereof by this reference. 



2. Section 1.02, "Period of Service", in said Agreement is amended in part by extending 

the period of service from December 31, 2014, to December 31, 2015, subject to earlier termination, 

and as amended shall read as follows: 

"1.02 PERIOD OF SERVICE 

This Agreement shall commence on the day and year first above written and shall continue 

and remain in full force and effect thereafter until December 31, 2015, or earlier termination as 

provided in Section 5.1 hereof." 

3. The total maximum indebtedness shall remam a not-to-exceed amount of 

$1 ,800,000.00. 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in this instrument, the provisions, terms, and 

conditions of said Agreement of August 17, 2006, as amended, shall remain unchanged and shall 

continue in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment Number 

Seven the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

WITNESS: 

e/PnntName 

Ps-crfi; MmiDiv-+ratcL 
tie 

n ro , M."·~·~~ 
Cleveta Ferguson­
Deputy Chief Ad minis 
For. Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority of: 

W:fXW&drifl!§1st9,~. 

By etJ 1J7.ad4(.&: &/ 
S1gnatur~ "~L£ . 

~WIO~Ad 
~Type I Print Name 
'::!r1 c: 0\c \17 nt 

Title 



Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use: 

Account ...... oo••·oo• _________ _ 

Amount.. 00 00 00 00 0000 $ ________ _ 

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing contract. It shall not 
be encumbered by the foregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently 
issued purchase(s) that must reference the foregoing Contract. All financial examinations and funds 
control checking will be made at the time such check request(s) are issued. 

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby 
certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation 
sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; provided however, this certification is not nor shall it be 
interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under this Contract. Actual encumbrance[ s] shall be made 
by subsequent purchase order[s], as specified in said Contract. 

Director of Finance 
Contract# 7420-07, Amendment #7 

Form Approved: 

G:\Gov't OperationsVMCain\PW\Amendrnents\EISMANRUSSO K7420-07#7.Misc ProjectsSouthside.0203l5.doc 

3 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
EISMAN.;-1.:.._ _ __:0:e:Pc.,:.:l D:.:.· .:..:Ke_,7 

I DATE(MM/ODNYYY) 

06/19/2014 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les} must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the· terms and conditions of the policy, certain ~ollcles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(sl. 

PRODUCER 
GHG Insurance 
A Division of Slhle Ins Group 
751 Oak St. Sulte100 
Jacksonville, FL 32204 
Roger GibSon 

INSURED Eisman & Russo Inc. 
6455 Powers Ave 
Jacksonville, FL 32217 

A lx GENERAL LIABILITY 

~P CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR 

f.---------

~.... l ~;; .,n',':; 

CONTACT 
NAME: 

E·MAII. 
ADDRESS: 

INSURERIS\ AFFORDING COVERAGE 

INSURER A: Travelers Prooertv & CasualtV 

I r.e~ Nolo 

INSURERS ,ADMIRAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

INSURERC: 

INSURERO: 

INSURER E: 

05/14/2014 05/14/2015 ~ 
I MED 

I"""""" 

1--- UAB f J OCCUR EACH I S 

EXCESS UAB I I s 

NAICN 

36161 

1. 

100,001 

5,001 

~~.·~--~4-------~--+-~~~ ~~~~~~·--~ 
A I ::;',?;~~~~~,?,";;.,~i;.';,~~~~Y YIN Inc moco 05/14/2014 05/14/2015 E.l. $ 500,00c 

I ir, ... '"NHI 
I 

DIN/A E.L"'."" "' • 

B Llab 
!claims Made 

OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (AIIaeh ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If mor& apace Is required) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

City of Jacksonville 
Ed Ball Building 
Attn: Ann Brackin 
214 N. Hogan St, Room 1009 

0

Jacksonvllle, FL 32202 

CITYOFJ 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

iG., __ G. GJ..__ 

© 1988·2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghts reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



PROCUREMENT DIVISION 

l'hc Honorable i\lvin Brown. Mayor 
City of Jacksonville 
4th Floor, St. James Building 
)ucksonville, FL 32202 

Dear ~·fayor Brown: 

Ref: P-32-06 Engineering Services on Miscellaneous Projeds on the South Side (Amendment No.7} 
Department of Public Works 

The Professional Services Evaluation Committee met today in Board Room 851 on the eighth floor of the Ed 
Ball Building., for the purpose of amending the above--referenced contract. 

The following motion and/ or recommendation was adopted: 

That Contract No. 7420-07, originally executed August 17, 2006, between the City and Eisman & Russo, 
Inc., for Engineering Services on Miscellaneous Projects on the Southside is amended by extending the 
period of services from December 31, 2014 to December 311 2015, for existing work only. The maximum 
indebtedness shall remain a not-to-exceed amount of $1,800,000.00. All other terms and conditions, as 
previously amended, shall remain the same. Nothing contained herein shall be amended, modified, or 
otherwise revised, without prior apprOVfll from the PSEC and the Mayor. 

If the foregoing meets your approval, please affix your signahtre and return to my office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~:Piro~ Cfld~~~~- Professional Services 
Evaluation Committee 

APPROVED: 

,,. '··""' ol ~""""" 
.,..,....;,.<,t,..,~ ... !ttU 
H•r"..-' rW'flrl 1,.\tJ 

~""' u:nm<il>'f' \i~m'-'"' 

Karen Bowling 
Chief Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority of: 
Executive Order No. 2o13-04 

INIR,\-COVERNMEhTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
1!4, N. Hogan SIN'cot. Suit(' 800 l Jo~ck.wnvill~. Fl 32201 l Phone: 90-t255.B800 1 F~:.c 904.255.!!837 1 www.coj.net 


